

No: 21-55174

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION, a California non-profit organization,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a charter municipality,

Defendant/Appellee,

UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS LOCAL 324,

Intervenor – Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Los Angeles,
Case No. 2:21-cv-00524, Hon. Otis D. Wright II

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEE UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL
WORKERS LOCAL 324's ANSWERING BRIEF**

Paul L. More, Bar No. 228589

pmore@msh.law

Luke Dowling, Bar No. 328014

ldowling@msh.law

MCCRACKEN, STEMERMAN & HOLSBERY, LLP

595 Market Street, Suite 800

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 597-7200

Facsimile: (415) 597-7201

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee United Food &
Commercial Workers Local 324*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	xi
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
<i>Factual Background</i>	6
<i>Procedural History</i>	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. CGA Lacks Standing to Pursue the Preliminary Injunction Sought.....	10
II. CGA’s Interlocutory Appeal Will Become Moot On May 19, 2021.....	15
III. CGA Does Not Meet The Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction.	17
A. CGA Has No Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	18
1. The Ordinance is not preempted under the <i>Machinists</i> doctrine.	18
a. <i>Machinists</i> preserves the collective bargaining process, not the substantive outcomes of bargaining.	18
b. The Ordinance’s premium-pay requirement is not preempted.	23
c. The Ordinance’s protection against employers funding premium pay through reductions in other compensation is not preempted.	25

d. CGA’s remaining <i>Machinists</i> arguments are baseless.....	32
2. The Ordinance does not violate State or Federal Equal Protection.	34
a. CGA’s proposed “fundamental right to contract freely” under the Equal Protection Clause ignores many decades of precedent.	35
b. The Ordinance passes rational-basis review.	42
B. CGA Has Not Demonstrated Any Irreparable Harm That Its Requested Injunction Would Remedy.....	47
1. CGA’s requested injunction would not forestall any alleged harm.....	47
2. CGA did not demonstrate that its members face irreparable harm.....	49
C. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against an Injunction.....	56
CONCLUSION	59
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 15
<i>Allied Concrete & Supply Co. v. Baker</i> , 904 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)	40
<i>Am. Hotel & Lodging Ass’n v. City of L.A.</i> , 834 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir.1985)	56
<i>Am. Tunaboat Ass’n v. Brown</i> , 67 F.3d 1404 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>American Trucking Association, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Arc of California v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Ass’n of Surrogates & Supreme Court Reporters Within City of New York v. State of N.Y.</i> , 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Assoc. Builders & Contractors of So. Calif. v. Nunn</i> , 356 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	22, 24, 30, 31
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	37

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943).....58

Burke v. Barnes,
479 U.S. 361 (1987).....16

Burnside v. Kiewit Pac. Corp.,
491 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007)19, 33

California Grocers Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles,
52 Cal.4th 177 (2011)22, 41

Calop Bus. Sys., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
984 F. Supp. 2d 981 (C.D. Cal. 2013)30

Campanelli v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.,
322 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2003)35

Chamber of Commerce v. Bragdon,
64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 2005)*passim*

Chicago Bd. of Realtors, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
819 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1987)39

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....38, 42

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....10

Columbia Sussex Mgmt., LLC v. City of Santa Monica,
No. 19-cv-09991-ODW, 2020 WL 5358505 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 28,
2020)22

Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo,
783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015)23

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....10

Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson,
803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)11

DISH Network Corp. v. FCC,
653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011)49, 50

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....50

Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.,
459 U.S. 400 (1983).....35, 36

Env’t Prot. Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Pac. Lumber Co.,
257 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)17

Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton,
462 U.S. 176 (1983).....5, 38, 39

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....*passim*

Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,
482 U.S. 1 (1987).....*passim*

Fortuna Enter. L.P. v. City of Los Angeles,
673 F.Supp.2d 1000 (C.D. Cal. 2008)22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....3, 11

Garcia v. Four Points Sheraton LAX,
188 Cal. App. 4th 364 (2010)42

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)58

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,
475 U.S. 608 (1986).....18

Gosnell v. City of Troy, Ill.,
59 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 1995)40

Guggenheim v. City of Goleta,
638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)45

Harrington v. City of Davis,
16 Cal. App. 5th 420, 43 (2017)27

Hope Clinic v. Ryan,
249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001)12

Huntington Memorial Hosp. v. Superior Court,
131 Cal.App.4th 893 (2005)25

In Def. of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
648 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011)17

Industrial Welfare Comm. v. Superior Court,
27 Cal.3d 690 (1980)44

*Int’ Ass’n of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations
Commission*,
427 U.S. 132 (1976).....*passim*

Int’l Franch. Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)5, 40, 46

Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)33, 45

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)50

Kyne v. Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co.,
835 F.Supp.2d 914 (D. Haw. 2011).....22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10

Manufactured Home Communities Inc. v. City of San Jose,
420 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005)29

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)50

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass,
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....4, 19, 20, 33

Mitchell v. Dupnik,
75 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1996) 15

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 13

N. Ill. Chapter of Assoc. Builders and Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin,
431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005) 33

Nat. Broad. Co. v. Bradshaw,
70 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. 1995) 22, 24, 32

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018) 5, 7, 47

Nebbia v. N.Y.,
291 U.S. 502 (1934)..... 34

Nelson v. NASA,
530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008) 50

NLRB v. Katz,
369 U.S. 736 (1962)..... 29, 55

Nw. Grocery Ass’n v. City of Seattle,
No. 21-cv-0142-JCC, 2021 WL 1055994 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 18,
2021) 8, 37

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) 11, 12

Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
9 Cal.5th 762, 781 (2020) 25

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.,
653 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2011) 49, 53

Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden,
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) 11

Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Robinson,
394 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2004) 28

Pub. Util. Comm’n of the State of Cal. v. FERC,
100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir.1996)15

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....10

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)51

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....37

RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley,
371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)*passim*

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....37

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Mount Vernon Mem’l Park,
664 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1982)17

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618 (1969).....37

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....37

Stoianoff v. State of Montana,
695 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1983)13

Tabares v. City of Huntington Beach,
988 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2021)41

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (*en banc*)3, 13, 14

Trump v. Hawaii,
— U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....16

U.S. Tr. Co. of New York v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....36

<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	10
<i>Viceroy Gold Corp. v Aubry</i> , 75 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1996)	22, 24
<i>Vivid Ent., LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014)	31, 32
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	58
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	15
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	4
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , <i>supra</i> , 300 U.S.	34
<i>White v. City of Norwalk</i> , 900 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	37
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodfin Suite Hotels, LLC v. City of Emeryville</i> , No. 06-cv-1254-SBA, 2006 WL 2739309 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2006)	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	37, 46, 50
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	39
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)	1

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §151 *et seq.**passim*
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5).....29, 55

State Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code §375126
Cal. Labor Code §51044
Cal. Labor Code §§858, 86044
Cal. Labor Code §292221

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 322 (9th ed. 2009)27
Bryan A. Garner, GARNER’S DICTIONARY OF LEGAL USAGE 185 (3d ed. 2011)27
“How Higher Wages Can Increase Profits,” WALL STREET JOURNAL (January 21, 2021)44
“Why Do Employees Stay? A Clear Career Path and Good Pay, for Starters,” HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW (March 6, 2017)44

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1, Intervenor – Defendant-Appellee United Food & Commercial Workers Local 324 certifies that it has no parent corporations nor any publicly held corporations owning 10% or more of its stock.

Dated: April 16, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/Paul L. More

Paul L. More, CA Bar No. 228589

pmore@msh.law

Luke Dowling, CA Bar No. 328014

ldowling@msh.law

McCracken, Stemerman & Holsberry, LLP

595 Market Street, Suite 800

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 597-7200

Facsimile: (415) 597-7201

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee United
Food & Commercial Workers Local 324*
